Euphytica 26 (1977) 33-46
MORE ARGUMENTS AGAINST INTERMATING
F2 PLANTS OF A SELF-FERTILIZING CROP
I. BOS
Institute of Plant Breeding (IvP), Agricultural University, Wageningen, the Netherlands
Received 11 August 1976
INDEX WORDS
Recombination, intermating, self-fertilizing crop .

34
Euphytica 26 (1977)
Genotype Code
(ii)
A,A,B,B, 22
A,A,B,B2 21
A,A,B2B 2 20
A,A 2B,B, 12
A,B2A 2B, llr*
A,B,A2B2 Ilc*
A1A2B2B2 10
A 2A 2B,B, 02
A 2A2B,B2 01
A ZA2B2B2 00
Table 2 . Marginal genotype frequencies for the F2 , the F3 and the F. . Code for genotypes as
in Table 1 .
F2
$
#
$
1
F3
8
j
B
1
NO INTERMATING OF F 2 PLANTS
HANSEL (1964) also advocated the application of several generations with inter-
mating. He calculated for different numbers of parent varieties and for different
numbers of generations from intermating the probability distribution of the number
of parent varieties that are represented in an individual offspring : the greater the
number of intercrossing generations for a given number of parent varieties, the better
the probability that a high number of parent varieties is represented in an individual
offspring .
A third advocate for intermating after the F I generation is JENSEN (1970) .
In this paper the number of plants with the optimal genotype A 1A1BIB1 (or the
optimal phenotype A 1 .B I .) to be expected in a population of 10000 plants forms the
object of study .
2 THE PARENTS ARE DIFFERENT FOR 2 LINKED LOCI
2.1 No selection in the F 2
2.1 .1 F2 plants produce progenies by continued self-fertilization
If the bulk-population breeding method is applied, i .e . selection starts in a population
of homozygous plants (the F,,), continued spontaneous self-fertilization will give an
F2, F 3 , F4, . . .
2 .1 .1.1 The number of plants with the optimal genotype (in F2 , F3 and F~)
Table 3 presents, for some values of r, the number of plants with the optimal genotype
A IA IBIB, that can be expected according to Table 1 in an F 2 , F 3 or an F. population
of 10000 plants . From the fifth column it appears that, as coupling becomes tighter
(r smaller), there is relatively more advantage in selecting plants with the genotype
A IA I B I B, (if recognizable!) in the F 3 than in the F 2 . Delay of selection from the F 3
to the F,,, especially for weak coupling, will give rather few additional advantages .
2.1 .1.2 The number of plants with the optimal phenotype (in F 2 , F3 and F,,,)
If the 'plus-alleles' (A I and B 1 ) are completely dominant then the portion of plants
with the optimal phenotype A 1 .B 1 . equals
Euphytica 26 (1977) 35
1\ j 2 1 0 F 2 F 3 F.
2 f22 f21 f2o 1 8 1
1 f 12 fli f lo j * 0
0 f02 f01 foo 1 z
1. BOS
Table 3. The expected number of plants with the optimal genotype A,A,B,B 1 (n g) in an F 2 , F 3
or F. population of 10000 plants .

38
Euphytica 26 (1977)
Genotype Code (ij) Relative frequency (f;;)
F3 F.
A1A1B1B1 22 u' 2 (5r-2x2)(4+8r)- I
A 1A 1B 1B2 21 2u'v' 0
A 1A 1 B 2B2 20 v' 2 -(5r-2r2)(4+8r) -1
A lA2B 1B 1 12 2u'v' 0
A1B2A2B1 llr 2v' 2 0
A 1B 1A 2B 2 llc 2u' 2 0
A 1A 2B 2B 2 10 2u'v' 0
A 2A 2B IB 1 02 v'2 i-(5r-2r2)(4+8r)-'
A 2A 2B 1B 2 01 2u'v' 0
A 2A 2B 2B 2 00 u' 2 (5r-2r2)(4+8r)-'
NO INTERMATING OF F 2 PLANTS
Table 6 . The expected number of plants with the optimal genotype A,A,B,B, (ng) in an F ; or
F~, population of 10000 plants .
r -. 0
originate an F3' with the genotypic composition of the F 2 . In spite of extra investments
for such loci intermating of F 2 plants implies stagnation in the shifting of the genotype
frequencies .
When the loci are linked (r < 4 ; F, in repulsion phase) F3 contains more plants with
genotype A 3A 1B1B, than F3, and relatively more as linkage is tighter. This dis-
appointing result follows from the fact that intermating of F2 plants does not produce
plants with genotype A 1A 1 B 1 B 1 in preference to others, but will yield all types of
homozygous and heterozygous individuals . On the contrary, self-fertilization of F 2
plants will yield especially homozygotes, such as A 1A 1B 1B1 .
b . Comparison of F. and F. (Table 6, column 5) . For independent segregating loci
FW and F. are identical and intermating of F 2 plants has no effect .
For linked loci (r < 1 ; F1 in repulsion phase) F. contains more plants with geno-
type A I A 1BIB1 than F., and increasingly so as linkage is tighter . This extra portion,
however, amounts at most to only 25 % of the number in the F . . This can be shown as
follows : define Of,, = f,1 (F'.) - f11 (F.) . From Eq. 14 and Table 1 it can be derived
that
Af11 = (r -2r2) (4+8r) -1
The relative increment is therefore
Af,1/f11(F,0) = 4(1 -2r), being 4 at the most .
2.1 .2.2 The number of plants with the optimal phenotype (in F3 and F',0)
If the 'plus-alleles' are completely dominant the portion of plants with the optimal
phenotype A1.B 1 . is, according to Eq . 3 and Table 5 :
Euphytica 26 (1977)
39
r n g (F3) n g(F.) n g(F 3 ) n e~
n g (F3) n g (F ,3)
0 .5 625 2500 2 .25 1
0 .25 244.1 1875 2.92 1 .12
0.125 73 .9 1187 .5 4 .63 1 .19
0.0625 20.2 677 .1 8 .16 1 .22
0.03125 5 .3 363 .1 15 .17 1 .235
0.01562 1 .3 188 .2 30 .5 1 .238
0.00781 0 .3 95 .8 65 .6 1 .244
0.0039 0 .1 48 .3 97 .8 1 .25
0 0 0 lim ne(F °° ) = 1 .25n g (F,,)
in the F3 : z + u' 2 (16)
in the F',0 : foo . (17)
1 . BOS
Table 7. The expected number of plants with the optimal phenotype A1 .B 1 . (n f) in an F3 or an
F. population of 10000 plants .
r
nf(F3)

0.0039 19 .6 77 .4 2.0
0 0 0 2
Genotype Code
(ii)
A 1A 1B,B, 22
A,A,B IBZ 21
A 1A 1 B2B2 20
A1A2B,B1 12
A IB ZAZB, llr
A 1B IA 2B2 l lc
A 1A2B2B2 10
A2A2B 1B 1 02
A2A2B 1B2 01
A2A2B 2B2 00
I . BOS
In short, selection in the F 2 will give in later generations not more than 2 times as
many plants with genotype A 1A 1 B I B 1 .
2 .2.2 The remaining F 2 plants are intermated
Just like in section 2 .1 .2, it is assumed that the F 2 plants are intermated at random .
The relative frequency ofgametes with genotype A 1B 1 that are produced by the F 2 , is
derived from Appendix 3
gi1 = 4a (3r-2r 2 ) (20)
Likewise
gio - f20 + zf21 + zf10 + vf11r + uf11C (21)
= 4a (1 - 2r + 2r 2) (22)
got = f02 + 21f12 + 4fo1 + vfllr + uf11c = gio (23)
goo = foo + zf1o + 4fo1 + of llr + vf11C
(24)
= 4a (r -r2 )
(25)
Random mating of the remaining F 2 plants results in F3 (see Table 10) . According
to VAN DER VEEN (1973) the relative frequency of gametes with genotype A 1 B 1 equals
gii = giI - r(gi1go1 - giogo1)
(26)
For F~, it then applies that
fez ) -
r(8 + 5r - 2r3) (see Appendix 4) .
(27)
(2 + r 2 ) 2 (1 + 2r)
Table 10 . Genotypic composition of the F3 and the F~~ for linked loci if the F, is in repulsion phase
and after selection in the 17 2 ; gi 1, gio, got and go o are the relative frequencies of the gametes from
the F2 , r is the fraction gametes originating from recombination .
42
Euphytica 26 (1977)
Genotype Code
(ij)
Relative frequency (f; ;)
F 2 F3
A1A,B,B, 22 gii r(8 + 5r 2 - 2r3 ){(2 + r2) 2 (1 + 2r)} -1
A1A 1B,B 2 21 2g,,gio 0
A1A1B2B2 20 Z2
A1A2B1B1 12 2gi1go1 0
A1B2A2B, llr 2giogo1 0
A1B 1A2B 2 llc 2gi1goo 0
A 1A 2B2B 2 10 2giogoo 0
A2A 2B 1B 1 02 goi
A2A 2B 1 B 2 01 2go1goo 0
A2A 2B2B 2 00 goo
* Not derived .
NO INTERMATING OF F2 PLANTS
2.2.2.1 The number of plants with the optimal genotype (in FF and F~)
Table 11 (derived from Table 10) presents, for some values of r, the number of plants
with the optimal genotypeA IA 1B IB 1 to be expected in an F3 or an F~, population of
10000 plants .
a. Comparison of F3 and F3 (Table 11, column 4) . It appears that after positive mass-
selection of F 2 plants with the optimal phenotype A 1 .B 1 . the introduction of random
mating of F 2 plants implies extra expenses . These expenses will only result in an even
smaller number of plants with the desired genotype than with continued self-fertiliza-
tion, especially for small values of r .
b. Comparison of F~, and F.. Because
N g(F~)
8 + 5r2 - 2r3 ,,, 1 (see Eq . 19 and 27),
N g(Fc )
8 + 4r2
it must be concluded that introduction of random mating of selected F 2 plants has
no effect what so ever on the ultimate fraction of plants with genotype A 1A 1B 1B 1 .
3 THE PARENTS ARE DIFFERENT FOR M INDEPENDENT SEGREGATING LOCI
If the homozygous parental varieties are different for m independent segregating loci
(A I -A 2 , B 1 -B 2 , . . ., M I -M 2 ) then the F 1 plants have the genotype AIA2B1B2 . . . .
M1M2 . The F 1 plants will form gametes with 2'° different genotypes, each of which
has a relative frequency 2 -m (= the product of the gene frequencies) . The F2 popula-
tion will be a population in linkage equilibrium. Random mating of the plants of the
F 2 yields an F3 with the same genotypic composition as the F 2 . Continued self-
fertilization of the F2 or the F3 results therefore in F,,,, populations with identical geno-
typic compositions. In this case intermating of F 2 plants will involve only extra costs .
Table 11 . The expected number of plants with the optimal genotype A IA IB IB I (Ng) in an F3 or
an F~ population of 10000 plants after selection in the F 2 .
Euphytica 26 (1977)
43
r N g (F3) Ng(F.) Ng(F 3)
Ng(F3)
0 .5 1975 .3 4444 .4 1 .27
0.25 918 .3 3232 .3 1 .51
0.125 290 .8 1984 .5 2 .34
0.0625 80 .4 1108 .9 4.09
0.03125 21 .0 587 .9 7 .66
0.01562 5.37 302 .9 14.77
0.00781 1 .36 153 .8 28.90
0.0039 0.34 77 .4 57 .65
0 0 0
4 DISCUSSION
For 2 linked loci (and if the F 1 is in repulsion phase) the following can be concluded .
If there is no selection in the F 2 population then the effect of random mating F 2

45
Appendix 1
Genotype code
(ij)
f,;(F 2 ) Genotypic composition F 3 line
22 21 20 12 llr llc 10 02 01 00
A,A 1B,B, 22 u2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A,A,B 1 B2 21 2uv 4 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A1A 1B2B 2 20 v 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A,A 2B 1 B, 12 2uv 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0
A 1B2A2B, llr* 2v2 u 2 2uv v 2 2uv 2v2 2u 2 2uv v 2 2uv u2
A1B 1 A 2B 2 llc* 2u 2 v2 2uv u2 2uv 2u 2 2v2 2uv u 2 2uv v 2
A 1A 2B2B 2 10 2uv 0 0 4 0 0 0 12 0 0 1
A2A 2B 1 B 1 02 v2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
A2A 2B 1 B 2 01 2uv 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
A2A 2B2B 2 00 u2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
u4 + v4 = (u2 -v2)2 + 2u'V 2 = 1(u -v)2 + 2u2v2 (al)
u 2 + v2 = (u +v)2 - 2uv = 4 - 2uv (a2)
According to Table 8
gii = f22 + If21 + If12 + uflII + vf11C (a3)
I . BOS
g11 = a(4r - jr2 )
(a6)
Eq. 13 gives, with application of Eq . a5,
f221 - a {(4r _ Ire) - r(1 -2r)
(r - i)}
2(1 +2r)
4r {(2+r2) (1 +2r)} -1
(a7)
Appendix 4
Eq. 13, together with Table 10 and Eq . 26, 20, 22, 23 and 24, gives
f22 1 -= g11
r(1 - 2r)
- 2(1 +2r)(2g11goo - 2giogol)
g;1
2r
1 +2r(giigoo -
giogol)
Because a = (2 + u2)-1 -=	4	 one can derive :
2 + r2
f22)
r(8+5r2 -2r3 )
(2 +r2 )2 (1 +2r)
REFERENCES
BAKER, R. J ., 1968 . Extent of intermating in self-pollinated species necessary to counteract the
effect of random drift . Crop Sci . 8 : 547-550 .
HANSEL, H ., 1964. Der Kreuzungsverband (Gedanken zu einer neuen Zuchtmethode bei Weizen) .
In: Bericht uber die Arbeitstagung 1964 bei Arbeidsgemeinschaft der Saatzuchtleiter, p . 74-95 .
Bundesversuchanstalt fur alpenlandische Landwirtschaft, Gumpenstein bei Irdning, Osterreich .
HANSON, W. D., 1959 . The break up of initial linkage blocks under selected mating systems . Genetics
44 : 857-868 .
JENSEN, N . F ., 1970 . A diallel selective mating system for cereal breeding . Crop Sci . 10 : 629-635 .
MILLER, P. A . & J . 0. RAWLINGS, 1967 . Breakup of initial linkage blocks through intermating in a
cotton breeding population . Crop Sci . 7 : 199-204.
MEREDITH, W. R . & R . R . BRIDGE, 1971 . Breakup of linkage blocks in cotton, Gossypium hirsutum
L. Crop Sci . 11 : 695-698 .
NELDER, J . A ., 1952 . Some genotypic frequencies and variance components occurring in biometrical
genetics . Heredity 6 : 387-394.
PEDERSON, D. G., 1974. Arguments against intermating before selection in a selffertilizing species .
Theor. appl . Genet . 45 : 157-162 .
REDDEN, R . J . & N . F . JENSEN, 1974. Mass selection and mating systems in cereals. Crop Sci . 14 :
345-350 .
VEEN, J. H. VAN DER, 1973 . Populatiegenetica (Theoretische grondslagen) . Landbouwhogeschool,
Wageningen .
46 Euphytica 26 (1977)